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DESCRIPTION

Get ready to simplify your home cleaning with the Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro. This vacuum makes life easier by keeping your
home spotless with minimal effort. Using mapping technology, it detects walls, furniture, and obstacles. As it cleans, it creates
amap of areas it can access and clean, marking spots with furniture and small items. Customize this map with the Smartlife
app to make the cleaning process even more efficient. The Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro navigates your home thoroughly every
cycle. After cleaning, it returns to its Base Station to charge and empties its dustbin automatically. Forget about vacuuming

and enjoy clean floors!
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1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model

SIRC-0200

Sinji Robot Vacuum Cleaner Pro:

Power Input

Rated voltage

Rated power

Battery capacity
Recharge time (0-100%)
Connectivity

Main navigation sensor
Suction power
Support sensors

Max. traversable height
Filter

Sound level

Dust bin capacity
Water basin capacity
Size (OxH)

Weight

Material

Base Station:
Power supply
Rated power
Power output
Capacity

Size (LxWxH)
Weight

19V,0,6 A

14,4V

45W

3200 mAh (=90 min)
+4h

Wifi 2.4 GHz

360° LDS + SLAM
5000 Pa

Anti-falling, anti-collision & speed
<18 mm

HEPA

<63dB

300 ml

350 ml

330%X94 mm

3Kg

Plastic & glass

(AC) 220-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
1000 W

19V,0,6 A

3L

330%x153%X260 mm
(empty) 3 Kg




2. BOX CONTENTS

I

1X Sinji Robot Vacuum Cleaner Pro
1X Base Station

1X Charging platform

1X Cleaning tool

2X Side brush

1X HEPAfilter

1X Mop attachment

92X Microfiber mop cloth

3X Dust bag (for Base Station)

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

3. DISPLAY & BUTTONS
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/N 1. Blinking Error, check the app
= 2. Solid white light Connected to Wifi
Blinking Searching for Wifi . n
3. Solid white light Sound muted A = % )
= 4. Blinking - Fast Low battery level
Blinking - Regular Finding Base Station
Blinking - Slowly Charging > | ﬁ} o
Solid white light Fully charged | |
+ 6. Blinking Paused
Solid white light Cleaning é é é
Buttons
>1I 6. Press Start / Pause
Press and hold Power on/off

far 7. Press (while in room) Go to Base Station / Stop
Press (while at station)  Self-empty dustbin
Press and hold Low power standby mode
. Pressand hold Reset the Wifi
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4. OVERVIEW PARTS

Sinji Robot Vacuum Cleaner Pro:
1. Buttons

2. Panel

3. SLAM/ LiDAR

4, Charging plates

5. Middle wheel

6. Side brush

7. Main brush

8. Mop attachment points
9. Edge sensor

10. Battery compartment
11. Speaker

12. Dustbin

13. Disposal vent

Base Station:

14. Lid

15. Dustbag

16. Transmitter

17. Charging plates
18. Disposal vent

19. Charging platform
20. Airvent

21. Plug (forindoor use)
292. Cord

Hie




Dust container & Mop attachment:

23.
24,
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.

Opening reservoir

Opening dustbin

Disposal vent @ @

Mop attachment connectors @

Filter opening @

Dustbin contact point

Charging plates @
Mop contact point

Microfiber mop cloth

5.GETTING STARTED

Follow the next steps to correctly install your Sinji Robot Vacuum Cleaner Pro & Base Station. First remove the protective
strips from the Robot Vacuum’s bumper and Base Station.

1. Place the Base Station on the charging bed as shown 2. Choose a location for the Base Station with a stable Wi-
and plug it into the wall socket. Fi connection and ensure there’s sufficient space around it

3.

as shown below.
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Install the side brush over the empty socket on the 4. Place the robot vacuum cleaner on the charging bed with
Robot Vacuum by pressing it down. the charging plates touching the other charging plates

onthe base station.




5. Fully charge the Robot Vacuum until the battery indicator
is fully white (not blinking)

6. CONNECTING TO THE SMART LIFE APP

6.1 Install the Smart Life app
1. Download the Smart Life app foriOS or Android for free in the app store.

Smart Life - Smart Living
Volcano Technology Limited

#33 in Lifestyle

*kkk%% 4,5.84K beocordelingen

Gratis

Read the privacy policy and tap ‘Agree’ to continue.

Enter the verification code to proceed to the next screen.

NOo ok

which rooms you want to add.
8. Tap ‘Done’to complete the app setting up your app.

6.2 Add the Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro to the app

1. Make sure the Wifi-icon on the Robot Vacuum is blinking.
2. Make sure your smartphone is connected to a 2.4 GHz Wifi network (not a dual-band or 5.0 GHz network).
3. Openthe Smart Life app, press the plus sign in the top right of the main screen, and tap scan.
4. Your phone’s camera will open, then scan the following QRcode with your phone.
5. Followthe steps in the app to complete the installation.
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Open the Smart Life app and tap ‘Register’ or log in with an existing account.
Please enter your e-mall address to receive a verification code, which wilbe sent to the e-mall address provided.

Choose a secure password and tap the button to complete your registration.
Go to ‘Account” and tap ‘Family management’ to set up your smart home. Enter a name for your smart home and select



7. FIRST CLEANING CYCLE

Inthe first cleaning cycle, your Robot vacuum uses advanced laser vision, sensors, and mapping technology to detect walls,
furniture, and obstacles, creating a detailed map of your home. The map can be viewed and customized via the Smart Life app
afterthe first run. Do not disturb or pick up the robot during this process. It will lose the map and need to start over. After this
initial cleaning cycle, the Robot Vacuum returns to its Base Station.

7.1 Before you start the first cleaning cycle

Preparing your rooms

e Remove obstacles and clear the floor, especially small items like toys, cables, and jewelry, which might get stuck in the
robot or cause it to get stuck.

e Therobot may bump into ortry to move objects. Consider moving fragile items like vases or add a ‘no-go zone’ around
them later.

e Open all doors to rooms that need to be mapped.

e Avoid changing the Base Station’s location after mapping the house.

Unique furniture

Specialty furniture, such as desk chairs with wheels or stools with circular bases, may momentarily confuse the Robot or
cause it to get stuck on a ledge for a few minutes before it moves on to clean elsewhere. As long as the Robot does not display
atrouble message, let it continue cleaning and finding its own way around. Take note of the areas where the Robot encounters
challenges, and if possible, adjust the furniture or add “No-Sweep” zones after the Robot has finished the first cleaning cycle.

Mopping
You can add “No-Mop” zones to areas with rugs or carpets to keep the Robot out of those areas while mopping. You can do

this inthe app after the first cleaning cycle.

7.2 Start the first cleaning cycle
The Robot is now ready to start cleaning. Press the “Pause/Play” button to initiate the cleaning process.

7.3 Wait untill the cleaning cycle is finished

Once the robot has finished its first run, it will return to the Base Station and empty itself. (16388 -
The map is now available in the Smart Life app and it will have determined the rooms. If < Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro Z
anything is incorrect, you can edit the map with the ‘Room edit’ function. Make sure you Charging <

= 99%

save the map when you are happy with it. You can do this in the settings menu under
‘Map management’, here you can also rename it.

Lastly, if you have multiple floors you can now pick up the robot and place it on a
different floor and repeat the above process. Make sure that you save this map as well
when the robot is done and that you return it to its base station for recharging. To switch
between floors you will need to manually select the correct floor every time.

Note: The map will be updated every time the robot cleans. This means that if the wrong
map is selected, the map will be completely overwritten.

2
°o®

Default Cleaning Mode ~

] a &




8. USING THE APP
There are 4 cleaning modes that you can choose from.

Default

This is the standard mode of cleaning. The robot will do a full round of cleaning of the
entire floor according to the cleaning preferences you set.

Room

You can select a room on the map so the robot vacuum will clean the specific room or
multiple rooms you selected.

Area

You can draw a zone on the map so the robot vacuum will clean the marked area.
Spot

You can mark a spot on the map and the robot will move to that spot. It will clean the
spot and the area around it in a circular pattern.

8.1 Cleaning settings and map editing

JiJ Cleaning preferences

The cleaning settings, mopping and suction power, can be changed in the general
cleaning preferences menu. When you toggle on the Customize Mode, you will use the
cleaning settings per room.

You can find the cleaning preferences for each room behind the Edit map icon, in edit
rooms. Check out the below how this works.

oge Editmap

The Map edit menu allows you to set boundariers for the robot, and modify room
configurations.

Inthe Ediit Restricted Areas section, you can designate no-go zones for mopping and
vacuuming. You can toggle between adding no-go zones and a virtual wall at the top of
the screen.

Inthe Edit Rooms section, you can adjust the entire floor map. Options include splitting
rooms, determining the cleaning order, and more. By selecting “Cleaning” you can
choose a specific room to adjust settings such as suction power and the number of
cleaning cycles. These settings will override the general preferences if “Customize
Mode” is enabled in the cleaning preferences.

Select mode Save

Default Cleaning Mode °
Room Cleaning Mode
Area Cleaning Mode

Spot Cleaning Mode

Cleaning Preference Confirm

Mopping settings

Vacuuming settings

Quiet Standard Power

Max

Customize Mode @

After being turned on, the Robot Vacuum will clean
according to the personalized cleaning preferences
preset in each room

Edit map

re " .
./: Edit restricted areas

[ Editrooms




9. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

In general, unplug the Base Station and turn off the robot vacuum by pressing pause/play button before cleaning it. If you are
not using the Robot Vacuum for an extended period of time (over a month), power it OFF, remove the battery, and unplug the
charging station. Store everything in a dry room, away from direct sunlight or extreme temperature.

Quick clean
Use the provided cleaning tool or scissors to cut hair wrapped around the brushes. If needed, use tweezers to remove filth

from the ends and compartments of the main and side brushes.

9.1 Maintanance frequency

Part Maintenance frequency Replacement frequency
Dustbin ~ Monthly When full
Filter ~ Monthly ~ Every 6 months
Brushes ~Weekly ~ Every 12 months
Sensors ~Weekly N/A
Wheels ~Weekly N/A
9.2 Dust bag
1. Openthe lid of the Base Station. 2. Pullup onthe card to remove the full dust bag for
disposal.

3. Insertthe new dust bag, sliding the card completely into 4. Press down onthe lidto ensure it is closed.
place.




9.3 Base Station

1. Wipe the charging nodes (contact points). 2. Cleanthe transmitter window.

7

— _i—

3. Remove the dust bag and clear any debris buildup or 4. Inspect and clean the disposal vent.
blockage ensure free airflow.

9.4 Brush

1. Pull up to remove the side brush. 2. Remove debris from the side brush and its socket.

4. Cleanthe main brush and all its components, including
the brush gate and brush compartment.




9.5 Sensors

1. Wipe the edge and wall sensors. 2. Wipe the charging nodes on Robot and his station.

3. Wipe the metal connectors on the dustbin and wet mop
attachment.

=
A R 1
*The Robot Vacuum’s SLAM LiDAR is a sensitive sensor. Do
not apply force, insert objects, or adjust the SLAM LiDAR.
9.6 Front wheel
1. Use aflathead screwdriver for leverage, grip the wheel 2. Afterremoving the wheel, use the screwdriverto pry out
firmly, and pull. the wheel assembly.

N

3. Cleanthe wheel and all its components, including the . Replace both parts when done, pushing down to lock
assembly and wheel socket. them into place.




10. MOP ATTACHMENT

10.1 Assembling
Use distilled water when operating in hard water areas.

1. Remove the dustbin. 2. Openthe reservoirtab and fill it with water.

3. Attatch the mop cloth to the mop attachment. Then align 4. Insert the dustbin back into the Robot Vacuum
the mop attachment connectors with the dustbin’s and
press to lock in place.

Note: With the mop attachment connected,
the Robot Vacuum will not enter the No-Mop zones.

10.2 Cleaning
The reservoir should be drained after use to avoid possible water damage.

1. Remove the mop attachment. 2. Pull openthe tab and empty the reservoir




11. TROUBLESHOOTING

Many problems can be solved by resetting the Robot Vacuum in the Smart Life app.

1. Open the Smart Life app

2. Goto the Robot Vacuum in the list of products connected to your account in the home screen

3. Tap onthe pentool in the top right corner

4. Scroll down to Remove Device

5. Choose “Disconnect and wipe data”. Keep in mind that it will also cause you to lose settings and/or saved floor maps!

Also make sure that the device is up to date:

1. Open the Smart Life app

2. Goto the Robot Vacuum in the list of products connected to your account in the home screen

3. Tap onthe pentool in the top right corner

4. Scroll down to Device update

5. Ifanew version is available, update the Robot Vacuum. Additionally, enable automatic updates for hassle-free future
improvements.

All common problems and their solutions can be found at support.installtuya.com

12. SAFETY WARNINGS

o Powerthe Robot Vacuum OFF and remove it from a power source when you are not using it and before conducting
maintenance.

o Ifyou are not using the Robot Vacuum for an extended period of time (over a month), power it OFF, remove the battery,
and unplug the charging station. Store everything in a dry room, away from direct sunlight or extreme temperature.

e The Robot Vacuumis not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless under the close supervision of a person responsible for their safety.

o Leaksfromthe battery cells can occur under extreme usage or temperature conditions. If the liquid gets on the skin, wash
quickly with water. If the liquid gets into the eyes, flush them immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes,
and seek medical attention.

e The Robot Vacuum is composed of electronic components that in rare and unintended cases can cause hazards of
heating, fire, and other malfunctions. Furthermore, because it is capable of autonomous movement, its use poses the risk
of collision with property, pets, and persons. Unintended removal of articles — such as small valuables, jewelry, or hair of
persons or pets lying on the floor — may also occur.

e Ifthe Robot Vacuum or its charging station has been damaged in any way, do not operate them. Contact our customer
service for further assistance.

e Do not handle the Robot Vacuum or its charging station with wet hands; use only dry surfaces.

o Do not pull or carry the charging station by the cord, close a door on the cord, or pull the cord around sharp edges or
corners. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. To unplug the cord, grasp the plug, not the cord.

e Do not expose the Robot Vacuum’s SLAM LiDAR to direct sunlight or infrared light.

o Do not let the Robot Vacuum drop. The impact from a drop can damage the SLAM LiDAR.

o Do not look directly into the rotating transmitting part (laser) of the SLAM LiDAR.

o Foryour safety, do notinsert tools, fingers, or other items into the rotating parts of the SLAM LiDAR.

o Do not attempt to open the charging station. Repairs on the station should only be carried out by our qualified
technicians.

o With the exception of the wet mop attachment, do notimmerse any part of the Robot Vacuum into water or other liquids.

o Do not mutilate or incinerate the battery, as it will explode at high temperatures.

e Do not use the Robot Vacuum outdoors.

e Do not store the Robot Vacuumin a car.

o Do not expose the Robot Vacuum or its charging station to temperatures higher than 45°C, moisture, or humidity.

o Do not dispose of your battery in fire. Old batteries should be recycled safely through your local recycler.

o Do not let the Robot Vacuum pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

e Do not use a broken or damaged adapter.



DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICALAND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

C € In accordance with European directives applicable to this product.

EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle
it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use

—— the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this
product for environmentally safe recycling.

ﬁ This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the



DESCRIPTION

Préparez-vous a simplifier le nettoyage de votre maison avec le Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro. Cet aspirateur facilite votre vie en
maintenant votre maison impeccable avec un minimum d’effort. Grace a latechnologie de cartographie, il détecte les murs,
les meubles et les obstacles. Pendant le nettoyage, il crée une carte des zones qu'il peut accéder et nettoyer, en marquant les
endroits avec des meubles et de petits objets. Personnalisez cette carte avec I'application Smartlife pour rendre le processus
de nettoyage encore plus efficace. Le Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro navigue minutieusement dans votre maison a chaque cycle.
Apres le nettoyage, il retourne a sa station de base pour se recharger et vide automatiquement son bac a poussiere. Oubliez
le passage de I'aspirateur et profitez de sols propres !

TABLE DES MATIERES

Spécifications techniques
Contenu de la boite
Affichage & Boutons

Vue d’ensemble des pieces
Mise enroute

Connexion a l'application Smart Life
Premier cycle de nettoyage
Utilisation de I'application

. Nettoyage et entretien

10. Accessoire de serpilliere
11. Dépannage

12. Consignes de sécurité
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1. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Modele SIRC-0200

Aspirateur Robot Sinji Pro:

Entrée d’alimentation : 19V,0,6 A

Tension nominale : 14,4V

Puissance nominale : 45W

Capacité de la batterie : 3200 mAh (=90 min)
Temps de recharge (0-100%): =+4h

Connectivité : Wifi 2,4 GHz
Capteur de navigation principal :  360° LDS + SLAM
Puissance d'aspiration : 5000 Pa

Capteurs de support : Anti-chute, anti-collision & vitesse
Hauteur maximale franchissable : < 18 mm

Filtre : HEPA

Niveau sonore : <63dB

Capacité du bac a poussiére : 300 ml

Capacité du réservoir d'eau : 350 ml

Taille (@xH) : 330X94 mm

Poids : 3Kg

Matériau : Plastique & verre

Station de base:

Alimentation: (AC) 220-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance nominale : 1000 W

Sortie d’'alimentation : 19V,0,6 A

Capacité: 3L

Taille (LxWxH) : 330%x153%X260 mm

Poids (vide) : 3Kg



2. CONTENU DE LA BOITE

1X Aspirateur Robot Sinji Pro

1X Station de base

1X Plateforme de recharge

1Xx Outil de nettoyage

2X Brosse latérale

1X Filtre HEPA

1X Accessoire de serpilliere

92X Chiffon en microfibre pour serpilliere
3X Sac a poussiere (pour la station de base)

© 00Nk w2

3.AFFICHAGE & BOUTONS
Affichage

/N\ 1. Clignotant:: Erreur, vérifiez 'application

= 2. Lumiére blanche fixe : Connecté au Wifi
Clignotant : Recherche du Wifi A
] 3.Lumiére blanche fixe : Son coupé

& 4. Clignotant - Rapide : Niveau de batterie faible

Clignotant - Régulier : Recherche de la station de base

Clignotant - Lentement: Encharge > |

Lumiéere blanche fixe : Completement chargé |
+ B.Clignotant : En pause

Lumiéere blanche fixe : Nettoyage 6
Boutons
D> 1l 6. Appuyez: Démarrer / Mettre en pause

Appuyez et maintenez:  Allumer / Eteindre

{a 7.Appuyez (dans la piece) :

Appuyez (a la station) :
Appuyez et maintenez :
= 8.Appuyez et maintenez:

Retourner a la station de base / Arréter
Vider automatiquement le bac a poussiére
Mode veille basse consommation
Réinitialiser le Wifi



4. APERCU DES PIECES

Aspirateur Robot Sinji Pro :

© 00Nk w2

Station de base:

14,
1b.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

. Compartiment de la batterie
. Haut-parleur

. Bac apoussiere

. Event d'évacuation

Boutons
Panneau

SLAM / LIiDAR

Plaques de recharge

Roue centrale

Brosse latérale

Brosse principale

Points de fixation pour la serpilliére
Capteur de bord

Couvercle

Sac a poussiéere

Emetteur

Plaques de recharge
Event d’évacuation
Plateforme de recharge
Grille d’aération

Prise (pour usage intérieur)
Cordon
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Conteneur a poussiére &
Accessoire de serpilliére :

23.
24,
25.
26.

217.
28.

20.
30.
31.

Réservoir d’'ouverture
Ouverture du bac a poussiére
Event d'évacuation
Connecteurs de I'accessoire de
serpilliere

Ouverture du filtre

Point de contact du bac a
poussiere

Plagues de recharge

Point de contact de la serpilliere
Chiffon en microfibre pour
serpilliere

5. MISE EN ROUTE

Suivez les étapes suivantes pour installer correctement votre Aspirateur Robot Sinji Pro et sa station de base. Commencez
par retirer les bandes de protection du pare-chocs de I'aspirateur robot et de la station de base.

1. Placez la station de base sur la plateforme de recharge
comme indiqué et branchez-la dans la prise murale.

3.

Installez la brosse latérale sur la douille vide de
I'aspirateur robot en appuyant dessus.

2. Choisissez un emplacement pour la station de base avec
une connexion Wi-Fi stable et assurez-vous qu'il y a suf-
fisamment d’espace autour, comme indiqué ci-dessous.
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4. Placez 'aspirateur robot sur la plateforme de recharge
en veillant a ce que les plaques de recharge touchent celles
de la station de base.




5. Rechargez completement I'aspirateur robot jusqu’a ce
que l'indicateur de batterie soit completement blanc (sans
clignoter).

6. CONNEXION A APPLICATION SMART LIFE

6.1 Installer 'application Smart Life
1. Téléchargez gratuitement I'application Smart Life pouriOS ou Android dans I'App Store.

Smart Life - Smart Living
Volcano Technology Limited

#33 in Lifestyle

*kkk%% 4,5.84K beocordelingen

Gratis

Ouvrez 'application Smart Life et appuyez sur « S'inscrire » ou connectez-vous avec un compte existant.

Lisez la politique de confidentialité et appuyez sur « Accepter » pour continuer.

Veuillez entrer votre adresse e-mail pour recevoir un code de vérification, qui sera envoyé a l'adresse e-mail fournie.
Entrez le code de vérification pour passer a I'écran suivant.

Choisissez un mot de passe sécurisé et appuyez sur le bouton pour terminer votre inscription.

Allez dans « Compte » et appuyez sur « Gestion de la famille » pour configurer votre maison connectée. Entrez un nom
pour votre maison connectée et sélectionnez les pieces que vous souhaitez ajouter.

8. Appuyez sur « Terminé » pour finaliser la configuration de votre application.

NOo ok

6.2 Ajouter 'aspirateur robot Sinji Pro a 'application

1. Assurez-vous que l'icone Wifi de I'aspirateur robot clignote.
2. Assurez-vous que votre smartphone est connecté a un réseau Wifi de 2,4 GHz (et non a un réseau double bande ou 5,0 GHz).
3. Ouvrez l'application Smart Life, appuyez sur le signe plus en haut & droite de I'écran principal, puis appuyez sur scanner.
4. Lappareil photo de votre téléphone s'ouvrira, puis scannez le code QR suivant avec votre téléphone.
5. Suivez les étapes dans I'application pour terminer linstallation.
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7. PREMIER CYCLE DE NETTOYAGE

Lors du premier cycle de nettoyage, votre aspirateur robot utilise une vision laser avancée, des capteurs et une technologie de
cartographie pour détecter les murs, les meubles et les obstacles, créant ainsi une carte détaillée de votre maison. La carte
peut étre consultée et personnalisée via I'application Smart Life apres le premier passage. Ne dérangez pas et ne soulevez
pas le robot pendant ce processus. Il perdrait la carte et devrait recommencer. Apres ce cycle de nettoyage initial, 'aspirateur
robot retourne a sa station de base.

7.1 Avant de commencer le premier cycle de nettoyage

Préparation de vos piéces

o Retirezles obstacles et libérez le sol, en particulier les petits objets tels que les jouets, les cables et les bijoux, qui
pourraient se coincer dans le robot ou le bloguer.

e Lerobot peut heurter ou essayer de déplacer des objets. Envisagez de déplacer des objets fragiles comme des vases ou
d’ajouter une « zone interdite » autour d'eux plus tard.

e Ouvreztoutes les portes des pieces qui doivent étre cartographiées.

o  Evitez de changer 'emplacement de la station de base aprés la cartographie de la maison.

Meubles uniques

Les meubles spéciaux, tels que les chaises de bureau a roulettes ou les tabourets avec des bases circulaires, peuvent
momentanément désorienter le robot ou le bloquer sur un rebord pendant quelques minutes avant qu'il ne passe a un autre
endroit a nettoyer. Tant que le robot n'affiche pas de message d’erreur, laissez-le continuer a nettoyer et a se déplacer seul.
Notez les zones ou le robot rencontre des difficultés et, si possible, ajustez les meubles ou ajoutez des zones « No-Sweep »
apres que le robot aterminé le premier cycle de nettoyage.

Nettoyage avec serpilliere
Vous pouvez ajouter des zones « No-Mop » aux zones avec des tapis ou des moquettes pour empécher le robot d'entrer dans
ces zones lors du nettoyage avec serpilliere. Vous pouvez le faire dans I'application aprés le premier cycle de nettoyage.

7.2 Commencer le premier cycle de nettoyage
Le robot est maintenant prét a commencer le nettoyage. Appuyez sur le bouton « Pause/Play » pour lancer le processus de
nettoyage.

Ve
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7.3 Attendez la fin du cycle de nettoyage
Une fois que le robot aterminé son premier passage, il retournera a la station de base Deuske
et se videra. La carte est maintenant disponible dans I'application Smart Life et elle aura

déterminé les piéces. Si quelque chose est incorrect, vous pouvez modifier la carte
avec la fonction « Modification des pieces ». Assurez-vous de sauvegarder la carte
lorsque vous en étes satisfait. Vous pouvez le faire dans le menu des paramétres sous
« Gestion des cartes », vous pouvez également la renommer ici.

Enfin, si vous avez plusieurs étages, vous pouvez maintenant prendre le robot et
le placer a un étage différent et répéter le processus ci-dessus. Assurez-vous de

sauvegarder cette carte également lorsque le robot aterminé et de le ramener a n
sa station de base pour recharger. Pour passer d'un étage a l'autre, vous devrez
sélectionner manuellement I'étage correct a chaque fois. a

Remarque : La carte sera mise a jour a chaque nettoyage du robot. Cela signifie que si

. . . , N L, L, Default Cleaning Mode ~
la mauvaise carte est sélectionnée, la carte sera complétement écrasée.

> @ o

N\ —_— J




8. UTILISATION DE LAPPLICATION

Il existe 4 modes de nettoyage que vous pouvez choisir.

Par défaut
C’est le mode de nettoyage standard. Le robot effectuera un nettoyage complet de tout
le sol selon les préférences de nettoyage que vous avez définies.

Piece
Vous pouvez sélectionner une piéce sur la carte afin que 'aspirateur robot nettoie la

piece spécifique ou les pieces multiples que vous avez sélectionnées.

Zone
Vous pouvez dessiner une zone sur la carte pour que l'aspirateur robot nettoie la zone
marquée.

Spot

Vous pouvez marquer un endroit sur la carte et le robot se déplacera vers cet endroit. |l
nettoiera I'endroit et la zone autour de celui-ci en un motif circulaire.

8.1 Parameétres de nettoyage et édition de carte

JUJ Préférences de nettoyage

Les parametres de nettoyage, de lavage et de puissance d’aspiration peuvent étre
modifiés dans le menu des préférences générales de nettoyage. Lorsque vous activez
le mode personnalisé, vous utilisez les parametres de nettoyage par piece.

Vous pouvez trouver les préférences de nettoyage pour chaque piece derriére I'icbne
Modifier la carte, dans I'édition des pieces. Découvrez ci-dessous comment cela
fonctionne.

0:0 Editer la carte

Le menu Edition de la carte vous permet de définir des limites pour le robot et de modifier
les configurations des pieces.

Dans la section Modifier les zones restreintes, vous pouvez désigner des zones interdites
pour le lavage et I'aspiration. Vous pouvez basculer entre 'ajout de zones interdites et un
mur virtuel en haut de I'écran.

Dans la section Modifier les pieces, vous pouvez ajuster 'ensemble de la carte de I'étage.
Les options incluent la division des pieces, la détermination de 'ordre de nettoyage, et
plus encore. En sélectionnant « Nettoyage », vous pouvez choisir une piece spécifique
pour ajuster les parametres tels que la puissance d’aspiration et le nombre de cycles

de nettoyage. Ces parametres remplaceront les préférences générales sile « Mode
personnalisé » est activé dans les préférences de nettoyage.

Select mode Save

Default Cleaning Mode °
Room Cleaning Mode
Area Cleaning Mode

Spot Cleaning Mode

Cleaning Preference Confirm

Mopping settings

Vacuuming settings

Quiet Standard Power

Max

Customize Mode @

After being turned on, the Robot Vacuum will clean
according to the personalized cleaning preferences
preset in each room

Edit map

re " .
./4‘ Edit restricted areas

[ Editrooms

\_ — J




9. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

En général, débranchez la station de base et éteignez I'aspirateur robot en appuyant sur le bouton pause/play avant de le
nettoyer. Sivous n'utilisez pas 'aspirateur robot pendant une période prolongée (plus d’'un mois), éteignez-le, retirez la batterie
et débranchez la station de recharge. Rangez le tout dans une piece seche, a I'abri de la lumiéere directe du soleil ou des
températures extrémes.

Nettoyage rapide
Utilisez I'outil de nettoyage fourni ou des ciseaux pour couper les cheveux enroulés autour des brosses. Si nécessaire, utilisez

une pince a épiler pour enlever la saleté des extrémités et des compartiments des brosses principale et latérales.

9.1 Fréquence d’entretien

Partie Maintenance frequency Replacement frequency
Bac a poussiere ~ Mensuel Quand il est plein

Filtre ~Mensuel ~Tous les 6 mois

Brosses ~Hebdomadaire ~Tous les 12 mois
Capteurs ~Hebdomadaire N/A

Roues ~Hebdomadaire N/A

9.2 Sac a poussiére

1. Ouvrez le couvercle de la station de base. 2. Tirez surlalanguette pour retirer le sac a poussiere plein
etle jeter

3. Insérez le nouveau sac a poussiere en faisant glisser la 4. Appuyez sur le couvercle pour vous assurer gu'il est bien
languette completement en place. fermé.




9.3 Station de base

1. Essuyez les bornes de charge (points de contact). 2. Nettoyez lafenétre de 'émetteur.

(ﬁ":’l:%?

3. Retirez le sac a poussiere et éliminez toute accumulation 4. Inspectez et nettoyez I'évent d'évacuation.
de débris ou obstruction pour assurer un flux dair libre.

9.4 Brosse

1. Soulevez pour retirer la brosse latérale. 2. Retirez les débris de la brosse latérale et de sa douille.

3. Pincez les languettes de la grille de la brosse principale 4. Nettoyez la brosse principale et tous ses composants,
et soulevez-la. y compris la grille de la brosse et le compartiment de la
brosse.




9.5 Capteurs

1. Essuyez les capteurs de bord et de mur.

3. Essuyez les connecteurs métalliques surle bac a
poussiere et I'accessoire de serpilliere humide. Wipe the
metal connectors on the dustbin and wet mop

9.6 Roue avant

1. Utilisez untournevis a téte plate pour faire levier, tenez
fermement la roue et tirez.

3. Nettoyez laroue et tous ses composants, y compris
I'ensemble et la douille de la roue.

9. Essuyez les bornes de charge sur le robot et sa station.

*Le SLAM LIDAR de l'aspirateur robot est un capteur
sensible. N'appliquez pas de force, n'insérez pas d'objets et
ne modifiez pas le SLAM LiDAR.

2. Aprés avoir retiré la roue, utilisez le tournevis pour
extraire 'ensemble de la roue.

4. Remettez les deux parties en place lorsque vous avez
terminé, en appuyant pour les verrouiller.




10. ACCESSOIRE DE SERPILLIERE

10.1 Assemblage
Utilisez de I'eau distillée lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil dans des zones d’eau dure.

1. Retirez le bac a poussiere. 9. Ouvrez le couvercle du réservoir et remplissez-le d’eau.

3. Fixez le chiffon de la serpilliere a 'accessoire de
serpilliere. Alignez ensuite les connecteurs de 'accessoire
de serpilliere avec ceux du bac a poussiere et appuyez pour

Remarque : avec I'accessoire de serpilliere
connecté, l'aspirateur robot n‘entrera pas dans les
zones interdites au lavage.

10.2 Nettoyage
Le réservoir doit étre vidé apres utilisation pour éviter d'éventuels dommages causés par 'eau.

1. Retirez l'accessoire de serpilliere. 2. Ouvrez le couvercle et videz le réservair.

3. Lavezle chiffon de la serpilliere. Faites sécher toutes les
pieces a l'air libre une fois terminé.
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1. DEPANNAGE

De nombreux problémes peuvent étre résolus en réinitialisant I'aspirateur robot dans I'application Smart Life.

oA W~

Ouvrez I'application Smart Life.

Allez a l'aspirateur robot dans la liste des produits connectés a votre compte sur I'écran d’accueil.

Appuyez sur 'outil stylo dans le coin supérieur droit.

Faites défiler vers le bas jusqu’a Supprimer l'appareil.

Choisissez « Déconnecter et effacer les données ». Gardez a I'esprit que cela entrainera également la perte des
parametres et/ou des cartes de I'étage enregistrées !

Assurez-vous également que 'appareil est ajour:

oA W~

Ouvrez I'application Smart Life.

Allez a l'aspirateur robot dans la liste des produits connectés a votre compte sur I'écran d’accueil.

Appuyez sur 'outil stylo dans le coin supérieur droit.

Faites défiler vers le bas jusqu’a Mise a jour de I'appareil.

Si une nouvelle version est disponible, mettez a jour 'aspirateur robot. Activez également les mises a jour automatiques
pour des améliorations futures sans tracas.

Tous les problemes courants et leurs solutions peuvent étre trouvés sur support.installtuya.com.
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2. AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE

Eteignez I'aspirateur robot et débranchez-le de la source dalimentation lorsque vous ne 'utilisez pas et avant d'effectuertoute
maintenance.

Sivous n'utilisez pas 'aspirateur robot pendant une période prolongée (plus d'un mois), éteignez-le, retirez la batterie et débranchez la
station de recharge. Rangez le tout dans une piece seche, al'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil ou des températures extrémes.
Laspirateur robot n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques ou mentales
réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf sous la surveillance étroite d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
Des fuites des cellules de la batterie peuvent survenir dans des conditions d'utilisation ou de température extrémes. Sile liquide entre en
contact avec la peau, lavez rapidement a l'eau. Sile liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez-les immédiatement & I'eau claire pendant
aumoins 10 minutes et consultez un médecin.

[‘aspirateur robot est composé de composants électroniques qui, dans de rares cas non intentionnels, peuvent présenter des risques de
surchauffe, dincendie et d'autres dysfonctionnements. De plus, étant capable de se déplacer de maniére autonome, son utilisation pose
des risques de collision avec des biens, des animaux et des personnes. Le retrait involontaire d'articles, tels que de petits objets de valeur,
des bijoux ou des cheveux de personnes ou d'animaux allongés sur le sol, peut également se produire.

Sil'aspirateur robot ou sa station de recharge a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, ne les utilisez pas. Contactez notre
service client pour obtenir de l'aide.

Ne manipulez pas 'aspirateur robot ou sa station de recharge avec les mains mouillées; utilisez uniquement des surfaces seches.

Ne tirez pas et ne transportez pas la station de recharge par le cordon, ne fermez pas une porte sur le cordon et ne tirez pas le cordon
autour de bords ou de coins pointus. Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffées. Pour débrancher le cordon, saisissez la fiche, pas le
cordon.

N'exposez pas le SLAM LIDAR de l'aspirateur robot a la lumiére directe du soleil ou & la lumiére infrarouge.

Ne laissez pas tomber l'aspirateur robot. Limpact d'une chute peut endommager le SLAM LIDAR.

Ne regardez pas directement la partie tournante de transmission (laser) du SLAM LIDAR.

Pour votre sécurité, ninsérez pas d'outils, de doigts ou d'autres objets dans les pieces tournantes du SLAM LIDAR.

N'essayez pas d'ouvrir la station de recharge. Les réparations de la station doivent uniquement étre effectuées par nos techniciens
qualifiés.

Alexception de 'accessoire de serpilliére humide, nimmergez aucune partie de Iaspirateur robot dans 'eau ou d'autres liquides.

Ne mutilez ni n'incinérez la batterie, car elle explosera a haute température.

N'utilisez pas I'aspirateur robot a l'extérieur.

Ne stockez pas l'aspirateur robot dans une voiture.

N'exposez pas 'aspirateur robot ou sa station de recharge a des températures supérieures a 45 °C, aFhumidité ou arhumidité.

Ne jetez pas votre batterie au feu. Les vieilles batteries doivent étre recyclées entoute sécurité par lintermédiaire de votre recycleur local.
Ne laissez pas I'aspirateur robot ramasser des objets qui brilent ou fument, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres
chaudes.

N'utilisez pas d'adaptateur cassé ou endommageé.



ELIMINATION DES EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES

C € Conformément aux directives européennes applicables a ce produit.

I'UE. Pour éviter tout dommage possible a I'environnement ou a la santé humaine résultant de I'élimination
incontrélée des déchets, recyclez-le de maniere responsable pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des

Emmmm  oSSOUrces matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systemes de retour et de
collecte ou contacter le détaillant ou le produit a été acheté. s peuvent prendre ce produit pour un recyclage
écologique.

E Ce marquage indigue que ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute



BESCHRUIVING

Maak je klaar om het schoonmaken van je huis te vereenvoudigen met de Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro. Deze stofzuiger maakt
het leven gemakkelijker door je huis moeiteloos brandschoon te houden. Met behulp van kaarttechnologie detecteert

hij muren, meubels en obstakels. Terwijl hij schoonmaakt, cre€ert hij een kaart van de gebieden die hij kan bereiken en
schoonmaken, en markeert hij plaatsen met meubels en kleine voorwerpen. Pas deze kaart aan met de Smartlife-app om
het schoonmaakproces nog efficiénter te maken. De Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro navigeert grondig door je huis bij elke cyclus.
Na het schoonmaken keert hij terug naar zijn basisstation om op te laden en leegt hij automatisch zijn stofbak. Vergeet het
stofzuigen en geniet van schone vioeren!

INHOUDSOPGAVE

Technische specificaties

Inhoud van de doos

Display & knoppen

Overzicht onderdelen

Aan de slag

Verbinden met de Smart Life-app
Eerste schoonmaakcyclus

Het gebruik van de app

. Reiniging en onderhoud
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10. Dweilbevestiging
11. Probleemoplossing

12. Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

1. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Model SIRC-0200

Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro:

Voedingsingang: 19V,0,6 A

Nominale spanning: 14,4V

Nominaal vermogen: 45W
Batterijcapaciteit: 3200 mAh (=90 min)
Oplaadtijd (O-100%): +4h

Connectiviteit: Wifi 2,4 GHz
Hoofdnavigatiesensor: 360° LDS + SLAM
Zuigkracht: 5000 Pa

Ondersteunende sensoren:
Max. overbrugbare hoogte:

Anti-vallen, anti-botsing & snelheid
<18 mm

Filter: HEPA
Geluidsniveau: <63dB
Stofbakcapaciteit: 300 ml
Waterreservoircapaciteit: 350 ml
Afmetingen (@xH): 330%X94 mm
Gewicht: 3 kg

Materiaal: Kunststof & glas

Basisstation:

Voeding: (AC) 220-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
Nominaal vermogen: 1000 W

Vermogenuitgang: 19V,0,6 A

Capaciteit: 3L

Afmetingen (LxBxH): 330%x153X260 mm
Gewicht (leeg): 3 kg



2.INHOUD VAN DE DOOS

1X Basisstation
1X Oplaadplatform

2X Zijborstel
1X HEPA-filter
1x Dweilbevestiging

1X Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro

1X Reinigingsgereedschap

I

2X Microvezel dweildoek
3X Stofzak (voor basisstation)

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

3. DISPLAY & KNOPPEN

oo 000
/N\ 1. Knippert: Fout, controleer de app
= 2.Vaste witte lamp: Verbonden met Wifi
Knippert: Zoeken naar Wifi . n
3. Vaste witte lamp: Geluid gedempt A = % - *
& 4. Knippert - Snel: Laag batterijniveau
Knippert - Normaal: Basisstation zoeken
Knippert - Langzaam: Opladen > | ﬁ} =
Vaste witte lamp: Volledig opgeladen |
+ B.Knippert: Gepauzeerd
Vaste witte lamp: Reinigen é 6 é
Knoppen
> 1l 6.Druk: Starten / Pauzeren

Houd ingedrukt:

fa 7.Druk (in de kamer):
Druk (bij het station):
Houd ingedrukt:

= 8.Houd ingedrukt:

Aan/uitzetten

Naar basisstation gaan / Stoppen

Stofbak automatisch legen

Stand-bymodus met laag vermogen

Wifi resetten



4. OVERZICHT ONDERDELEN

Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro:
Knoppen
Paneel

SLAM / LIiDAR
Oplaadplaten
Middelste wiel
Zijborstel
Hoofdborstel
Dweilbevestigingspunten
Randsensor

10. Batterijcompartiment
11. Luidspreker

12. Stofbak

13. Afvoerventiel

© 00Nk w2

Basisstation:

14. Deksel

15. Stofzak

16. Zender

17. Oplaadplaten

18. Afvoerventiel

19. Oplaadplatform

20. Luchtventilatie

21. Stekker (voor gebruik binnenshuis)
292. Snoer

o~
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Stofcontainer & Dweilbevestiging:

23. Opening reservoir

24. Opening stofbak

25. Afvoerventiel

26. Connectoren voor @
dweilbevestiging

27. Filteropening

28. Contactpunt stofbak @
29. Oplaadplaten

30. Contactpunt dweil

31. Microvezel dweildoek e

5.AAN DE SLAG

Volg de volgende stappen om uw Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro en basisstation correct te installeren. Verwijder eerst de

beschermende strips van de bumper van de robotstofzuiger en het basisstation.

1. Plaats het basisstation op het oplaadplatform zoals 9. Kies een locatie voor het basisstation met een stabiele
getoond en steek de stekker in het stopcontact. wifi-verbinding en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte om-
heen is, zoals hieronder aangegeven.
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3. Installeer de zijborstel over de lege houder op de 4. Plaats de robotstofzuiger op het oplaadplatform zodat
robotstofzuiger door deze naar beneden te drukken. de oplaadplaten de andere oplaadplaten op het basisstation

raken.




5. Laad de robotstofzuiger volledig op totdat de batterij-indicator volledig wit is (niet knippert).

6. VERBINDING MAKEN MET DE SMART LIFE-APP

6.1 Installeer de Smart Life-app
1. Download de Smart Life-app voor iOS of Android gratis in de app store.

Smart Life - Smart Living
Volcano Technology Limited

#33 in Lifestyle
kkkk% 4,5 .8,4K beocordelingen

Gratis

Open de Smart Life-app entik op ‘Registreren’ of log in met een bestaand account.

Lees het privacybeleid en tik op ‘Akkoord’ om door te gaan.

Voer uw e-mailadres in om een verificatiecode te ontvangen, die naar het opgegeven e-mailadres zal worden gestuurd.
Voer de verificatiecode in om verder te gaan naar het volgende scherm.

Kies een veilig wachtwoord en tik op de knop om uw registratie te voltooien.

Ga naar ‘Account’ en tik op ‘Gezinsbeheer’ om uw slimme huis in te stellen. Voer een naam in voor uw slimme huis en
selecteer welke kamers u wilt toevoegen.

Tik op ‘Gereed’ om de installatie van de app te voltooien

NOo ok W
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6.2 Voeg de Sinji Robotstofzuiger Pro toe aan de app

1. Zorg ervoor dat het wifi-pictogram op de robotstofzuiger knippert.

2. Zorgervoor dat uw smartphone is verbonden met een 2,4 GHz wifi-netwerk (niet met een dual-band of 5,0 GHz-
netwerk).

3. Opende Smart Life-app, druk op het plusteken in de rechterbovenhoek van het hoofdscherm en tik op scannen.

4. De cameravan uw telefoon wordt geopend; scan vervolgens de volgende QR-code met uw telefoon.

5. Volg de stappen in de app om de installatie te voltooien.

1010 © & % = van
my home = o @
Gozy Home (5] Add Device

o
18 C (5 Create Scene
79.0% 1012hPa 5 (7 A
Outdoor hurridity ‘Outdoor air prommelgPl T Scan
All Devices
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7. EERSTE SCHOONMAAKCYCLUS

Tijdens de eerste schoonmaakcyclus gebruikt uw robotstofzuiger geavanceerde laservisie, sensoren en kaarttechnologie
om muren, meubels en obstakels te detecteren en een gedetailleerde kaart van uw huis te maken. De kaart kan na de
eerste run worden bekeken en aangepast via de Smart Life-app. Stoor of pak de robot niet op tijdens dit proces. Hij zal de
kaart verliezen en opnieuw moeten beginnen. Na deze eerste schoonmaakcyclus keert de robotstofzuiger terug naar zijn
basisstation.

7.1 Voordat u de eerste schoonmaakcyclus start

Uw kamers voorbereiden

o Verwijder obstakels en maak de vloer vrij, vooral kleine voorwerpen zoals speelgoed, kabels en sieraden, die vast kunnen
komen te zitten in de robot of ervoor kunnen zorgen dat deze vast komt te zitten.

e Derobot kan tegen objecten botsen of proberen deze te verplaatsen. Overweeg om breekbare voorwerpen zoals vazen
te verplaatsen of later een ‘no-go-zone’ eromheen toe te voegen.

e Open alle deuren naar kamers die in kaart moeten worden gebracht.

e Vermijd het wijzigen van de locatie van het basisstation na het in kaart brengen van het huis.

Unieke meubels

Speciale meubels, zoals bureaustoelen met wielen of krukken met ronde voet, kunnen de robot tijdelijk verwarren of ervoor
zorgen dat deze een paar minuten op een richel vast komt te zitten voordat hij verder gaat met schoonmaken. Zolang de robot
geen foutmelding geeft, laat hem dan doorgaan met schoonmaken en zijn eigen weg vinden. Let op de gebieden waar de
robot problemen ondervindt en pas indien mogelijk de meubels aan of voeg na de eerste schoonmaakcyclus ‘No-Sweep’-
zones toe.

Dweilen
U kunt ‘No-Mop’-zones toevoegen aan gebieden met vioerkleden of tapijten om de robot buiten die gebieden te houden
tijdens het dweilen. U kunt dit doen in de app na de eerste schoonmaakcyclus.

7.2 Start de eerste schoonmaakcyclus
De robot is nu klaar om te beginnen met schoonmaken. Druk op de knop ‘Pauzeren/Afspelen’ om het schoonmaakproces te
starten.

16:38 8 Wl T .
7.3 Wacht tot de schoonmaakcyclus is voltooid < Sinji Robot Vacuum Pro z
Zodra de robot zijn eerste run heeft voltooid, keert hij terug naar het basisstation _— v
en leegt zichzelf. De kaart is nu beschikbaar in de Smart Life-app en de kamers 4 oo

zijn bepaald. Als er iets niet klopt, kunt u de kaart bewerken met de functie ‘Kamer
bewerken’. Zorg ervoor dat u de kaart opslaat als u er tevreden over bent. U kunt dit

doenin het instellingenmenu onder ‘Kaartbeheer’; hier kunt u deze ook hernoemen.

Ten slotte, als u meerdere verdiepingen heeft, kunt u nu de robot oppakken en op
een andere verdieping plaatsen en het bovenstaande proces herhalen. Zorg ervoor
dat u deze kaart ook opslaat als de robot klaar is en dat u hem terugbrengt naar zijn
basisstation om op te laden. Om tussen verdiepingen te schakelen, moet u telkens

handmatig de juiste verdieping selecteren. w

2

Opmerking: de kaart wordt elke keer dat de robot schoonmaakt, bijgewerkt. *
Dit betekent dat als de verkeerde kaart is geselecteerd, de kaart volledig wordt
overschreven. Default Cleaning Mode ~
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8. HET GEBRUIK VAN DE APP

Erzijn 4 schoonmaakmodi waaruit u kunt kiezen.

Standaard

Dit is de standaard schoonmaakmodus. De robot zal een volledige ronde van
schoonmaken van de hele vloer doen volgens de schoonmaakvoorkeuren die u hebt

ingesteld.

Kamer

U kunt een kamer op de kaart selecteren zodat de robotstofzuiger de specifieke kamer

of meerdere door u geselecteerde kamers schoonmaakt.

Gebied
U kunt een zone op de kaart tekenen, zodat de robotstofzuiger het gemarkeerde
gebied schoonmaakt.

Spot

U kunt een plek op de kaart markeren en de robot zal naar die plek gaan. Hij reinigt de
plek en het gebied eromheen in een cirkelvormig patroon.

8.1 Schoonmaakinstellingen en kaartbewerking

Il Schoonmaakvoorkeuren

De schoonmaakinstellingen, dweilen en zuigkracht kunnen worden gewijzigd in het
menu met algemene schoonmaakvoorkeuren. Wanneer u de aanpassingsmodus
inschakelt, gebruikt u de schoonmaakinstellingen per kamer.

U kunt de schoonmaakvoorkeuren voor elke kamer vinden achter het pictogram Kaart
bewerken, in kamers bewerken. Bekijk hieronder hoe dit werkt.

0:0 Kaart bewerken

Met het menu Kaart bewerken kunt u grenzen voor de robot instellen en
kamerconfiguraties aanpassen.

In de sectie Gebieden bewerken kunt u no-go zones instellen voor dweilen en
stofzuigen. U kunt schakelen tussen het toevoegen van no-go zones en een virtuele
muur bovenaan het scherm.

In de sectie Kamers bewerken kunt u de volledige plattegrond aanpassen. Opties
omvatten het splitsen van kamers, het bepalen van de schoonmaakvolgorde en meer.
Door ‘Schoonmaken’ te selecteren, kunt u een specifieke kamer kiezen om instellingen
aan te passen, zoals zuigkracht en het aantal schoonmaakcycli. Deze instellingen zullen
de algemene voorkeuren overschrijven als ‘Aanpassingsmodus’ is ingeschakeld in de
schoonmaakvoorkeuren.
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9. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Koppel in het algemeen het basisstation los en zet de robotstofzuiger uit door op de knop pauzeren/afspelen te drukken
voordat u deze schoonmaakt. Als u de robotstofzuiger langere tijd niet gebruikt (langer dan een maand), schakelt u hem UIT,
verwijdert u de batterij en koppelt u het laadstation los. Bewaar alles in een droge ruimte, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht of
extreme temperaturen.

Snel schoonmaken
Gebruik het meegeleverde reinigingsgereedschap of een schaar om het haar dat om de borstels is gewikkeld af te knippen.

Gebruik indien nodig een pincet om vuil van de uiteinden en compartimenten van de hoofd- en zijborstels te verwijderen.

9.1 Onderhoudsfrequentie

Onderdeel Onderhoudsfrequentie Vervangingsfrequentie
Stofbak ~ Maandelijks Wanneer vol
Filter ~ Maandelijks ~ Elke 6 maanden
Borstels ~ Wekelijks ~ Elke 12 maanden
Sensoren ~ Wekelijks N.V.T.
Wielen ~ Wekelijks N.V.T.

9.2 Stofzak

1. Open het deksel van het basisstation. 2. Trek aan de kaart om de volle stofzak te verwijderen voor

verwijdering.

3. Plaats de nieuwe stofzak door de kaart volledig op zijn 4. Druk op het deksel om ervoor te zorgen dat het
plaats te schuiven. geslotenis.




9.3 Basisstation

1. Veeg de oplaadpunten (contactpunten) schoon.. 2. Reinig het venster van de zender..
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3. Verwijder de stofzak en maak eventueel opgehoopt 4. Inspecteer en reinig het afvoerventiel.
vuil of blokkades schoon om een vrije luchtstroom te
garanderen.

9.4 Borstel

1. Trek omhoog om de zijborstel te verwijderen. 2. Verwijder vuil van de zijborstel en zijn houder.

4. Reinig de hoofdborstel en al zijn onderdelen, inclusief de
borstelpoort en het borstelcompartiment.




9.5 Sensoren

1. Veeg de rand- en muursensoren schoon. 2. Veeg de oplaadpunten op de robot en zijn station
schoon.

3. Veeg de metalen connectoren op de stofbak en de natte 4. Veeg de bovenkant en de omgeving van de SLAM LiDAR
dweilbevestiging schoon. schoon*..
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* De SLAM LIDAR van de robotstofzuiger is een gevoelige
sensor. Pas geen kracht toe, steek geen voorwerpen in en
pas de SLAM LiDAR niet aan.

9.6 Voorwiel

1. Gebruik een platte schroevendraaier als hefboom, pak 2. Gebruik na het verwijderen van het wiel de

het wiel stevig vast en trek schroevendraaier om de wielconstructie eruit te wippen.

3. Reinig het wiel en al zijn onderdelen, inclusief de 4. Plaats beide onderdelenterug als u klaar bent, druk naar

constructie en de wielhouder. beneden om ze vast te zetten.




10. DWEILBEVESTIGING

10.1 Monteren
Gebruik gedestilleerd water bij gebruik in gebieden met hard water.

1. Verwijder de stofbak. 2. Open de klep van het reservoir en vul het met water.

3. Bevestig de dweildoek aan de dweilbevestiging. Lijn
vervolgens de connectoren van de dweilbevestiging uit met
die van de stofbak en druk om vast te zetten.

Opmerking: Met de dweilbevestiging aangesloten,
zal de robotstofzuiger niet de No-Mop zones
betreden.

10.2 Reiniging
Het reservoir moet na gebruik worden geleegd om mogelijke waterschade te voorkomen.

1. Verwijder de dweilbevestiging. 2. Trek de klep open en leeg het reservoir.

3. Was de dweildoek. Laat alle onderdelen aan de lucht
drogen wanneer u klaar bent.




11. PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Veel problemen kunnen worden opgelost door de robotstofzuiger in de Smart Life-app opnieuw in te stellen.

oA W~

Open de Smart Life-app

Ga naar de robotstofzuiger in de lijst met producten die aan uw account zijn gekoppeld op het startscherm
Tik op het penpictogram in de rechterbovenhoek

Scrol naar beneden naar Apparaat verwijderen

Kies “Verbinding verbreken en gegevens wissen”. Houd er rekening mee dat u hierdoor ook instellingen en/of
opgeslagen plattegronden verliest!

Zorg er ook voor dat het apparaat up-to-date is:

oA W~

Open de Smart Life-app

Ga naar de robotstofzuiger in de lijst met producten die aan uw account zijn gekoppeld op het startscherm

Tik op het penpictogram in de rechterbovenhoek

Scrol naar beneden naar Apparaatupdate

Als er een nieuwe versie beschikbaar is, update de robotstofzuiger. Schakel bovendien automatische updates in voor
probleemloze toekomstige verbeteringen.

Alle veelvoorkomende problemen en hun oplossingen zijn te vinden op support.installtuya.com

12. VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

Schakel de robotstofzuiger UIT en haal hem van de stroombron wanneer u hem niet gebruikt en voordat u onderhoud uitvoert.
Als u de robotstofzuiger langere tijd niet gebruikt (langer dan een maand), zet u hem UIT, verwijdert u de batterij en koppelt u het
laadstation los. Bewaar alles in een droge ruimte, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht of extreme temperaturen.

De robotstofzuiger is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke of mentale
capaciteiten, of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij onder nauw toezicht van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid.

Lekken van de batterijcellen kunnen optreden onder extreme gebruiks- of temperatuurcondities. Als de vioeistof op de huid
komt, snel met water afwassen. Als de vloeistof in de ogen komt, spoel ze dan onmiddellijk gedurende minimaal 10 minuten met
schoon water en zoek medische hulp.

De robotstofzuiger is samengesteld uit elektronische componenten die in zeldzame en onbedoelde gevallen gevaren van
oververhitting, brand en andere storingen kunnen veroorzaken. Bovendien, omdat het autonoom kan bewegen, brengt het
gebruik ervan het risico van botsingen met eigendommen, huisdieren en personen met zich mee. Onbedoelde verwijdering van
voorwerpen - zoals kleine waardevolle spullen, sieraden of haren van personen of huisdieren die op de vioer liggen - kan ook
voorkomen.

Als de robotstofzuiger of het laadstation op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd, gebruik ze dan niet. Neem contact op met onze
klantenservice voor verdere hulp.

Gebruik de robotstofzuiger of het laadstation niet met natte handen; gebruik alleen droge opperviakken.

Trek of draag het laadstation niet aan het snoer, sluit geen deur op het snoer of trek het snoer rond scherpe randen of hoeken.
Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verhitte opperviakken. Om het snoer los te koppelen, pak de stekker vast, niet het snoer.

Stel de SLAM LiDAR van de robotstofzuiger niet bloot aan direct zonlicht of infrarood licht.

Laat de robotstofzuiger niet vallen. De impact van een val kan de SLAM LiDAR beschadigen.

Kijk niet rechtstreeks in het roterende zendergedeelte (laser) van de SLAM LIDAR.

Steek om uw veiligheid geen gereedschappen, vingers of andere voorwerpen in de draaiende delen van de SLAM LiDAR.
Probeer het laadstation niet te openen. Reparaties aan het station mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door onze gekwalificeerde
technici.

Met uitzondering van de natte dweilbevestiging mag geen enkel onderdeel van de robotstofzuiger in water of andere
vloeistoffen worden ondergedompeld.

Vernietig of verbrand de batterij niet, aangezien deze bij hoge temperaturen zal exploderen.

Gebruik de robotstofzuiger niet buitenshuis.

Bewaar de robotstofzuiger niet in een auto.

Stel de robotstofzuiger of het laadstation niet bloot aan temperaturen boven 45°C, vocht of vochtigheid.

Gooi uw batterij niet in het vuur. Oude batterijen moeten veilig worden gerecycled via uw lokale recyclebedrijf.

Laat de robotstofzuiger niets oppakken dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of hete as.

Gebruik geen kapotte of beschadigde adapter.



AFVALVERWERKING VAN ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR

C € In overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijnen die van toepassing zijn op dit product.

in de hele EU. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde
afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient u het op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om de duurzame hergebruik

—l s materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat in te leveren, kunt u gebruikmaken van de
retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de detailhandelaar waar het product is gekocht. Zij
kunnen dit product op milieuvriendelijke wijze recyclen.

ﬁ Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid
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